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MAGNA INTERNATIONAL INC. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Position 
 

Unless otherwise noted, all amounts in this Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Position ["MD&A"] 
are in U.S. dollars and all tabular amounts are in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share figures, which are in U.S. dollars. When we use the 
terms "we", "us", "our" or "Magna", we are referring to Magna International Inc. and its subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities, unless the 
context otherwise requires. 
 

This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2021 included in this Quarterly Report, and the audited consolidated financial statements and MD&A for the year ended 
December 31, 2020 included in our 2020 Annual Report to Shareholders. 
 

This MD&A may contain statements that are forward looking. Refer to the "Forward-Looking Statements" section in this MD&A for a more 
detailed discussion of our use of forward-looking statements. 
 

This MD&A has been prepared as at November 4, 2021. 
 

USE OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES 
 

In addition to results presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ["U.S. GAAP"], this 
report includes the use of Adjusted earnings (loss) before interest and taxes ["Adjusted EBIT"], Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales, Adjusted 
diluted earnings (loss) per share, Return on Invested Capital, Adjusted Return on Invested Capital and Return on Equity [collectively, the "Non-
GAAP Measures"]. We believe these non-GAAP financial measures provide additional information that is useful to investors in understanding 
our underlying performance and trends through the same financial measures employed by our management for this purpose. Readers should 
be aware that Non-GAAP Measures have no standardized meaning under U.S. GAAP and accordingly may not be comparable to the calculation 
of similar measures by other companies. We believe that Return on Invested Capital and Return on Equity are useful to both management and 
investors in their analysis of our results of operations and reflect our ability to generate returns. Similarly, we believe that Adjusted EBIT, Adjusted 
EBIT as a percentage of sales, Adjusted diluted (loss) earnings per share and Adjusted Return on Invested Capital provide useful information 
to our investors for measuring our operational performance as they exclude certain items that are not reflective of ongoing operating profit or 
loss and facilitate a comparison with prior periods. The presentation of any Non-GAAP Measures should not be considered in isolation or as a 
substitute for our related financial results prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Non-GAAP financial measures are presented together with 
the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, and a reconciliation to the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, 
can be found in the "Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliation" section of this MD&A. 
 

HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Industry pressures intensified in the third quarter of 2021, resulting in a challenged operating environment. As a result of semiconductor 
chip shortages, our customers' production schedules were unpredictable, causing labour and other operational inefficiencies at our 
facilities.  Semiconductor chip shortages and related production disruptions are expected to continue into 2022, and the negative impacts 
continue to exceed our expectations from earlier this year.  Our results were also negatively impacted by inflationary cost increases in 
production inputs including freight, labour and commodities.      
 

In the third quarter of 2021: 
 

• Global light vehicle production decreased 12% from the third quarter of 2020, driven by 19%, 20% and 12% lower production in 
North America, Europe, and China, respectively. The decrease in light vehicle production is largely attributable to the production 
disruptions caused by the ongoing global semiconductor chip shortages. 

• Total sales decreased 13% to $7.9 billion, compared to $9.1 billion in the third quarter of 2020. The decrease largely reflects lower 
global light vehicle production and lower assembly volumes, partially offset by the launch of new programs, net business 
combinations during 2021, and the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar.  

• Diluted earnings per share were $0.04 and adjusted diluted earnings per share were $0.56. Adjusted diluted earnings per share 
decreased $1.39 compared to the third quarter of 2020, primarily as a result of the foregoing factors and a $45 million provision on 
engineering service contracts with the automotive unit of Evergrande as well as the benefit of COVID-19 related government 
employee support programs during the third quarter of 2020.  

• Cash from operating activities was $400 million, a decrease of $1.2 billion from the third quarter of 2020. 
• We returned $130 million to shareholders in dividends. 
• We disposed of three Body Exteriors & Structures operations based in Germany.  
• We completed the acquisition of a 49% interest in the LG-Magna joint venture for $454 million. 
• We reached a binding agreement to dispose of our seating operations in Brazil. 
• We were awarded a new program for advanced front cameras from a European-based global OEM. 
 

Subsequent to the end of the third quarter of 2021: 
 

• We announced that the Board of Directors of Veoneer, Inc. ["Veoneer"] determined that the previously announced proposal by 
Qualcomm Incorporated to acquire Veoneer was a superior proposal considering the terms of the previously announced merger 
agreement between us and Veoneer.  Consequently, Veoneer terminated its merger agreement with us.  In connection with the 
termination of the merger agreement, Veoneer paid us a termination fee of $110 million which will be reflected in our results in the 
fourth quarter of 2021. 

• We were awarded a new program from Daimler for a family of dual-clutch transmissions, including both traditional and hybrid 
variants. 

Subject to the approval by the Toronto Stock Exchange and the New York Stock Exchange, our Board of Directors approved a new 
Normal Course Issuer Bid ("NCIB") to purchase up to 29.9 million of our Common Shares, representing approximately 10% of our public 
float of Common Shares. This NCIB is expected to commence on or about November 15, 2021 and will terminate one year later. 
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OVERVIEW 
 

OUR BUSINESS(1) 
 
Magna is more than one of the world's largest suppliers in the automotive space. We are a mobility technology company with a 
global, entrepreneurial-minded team of 154,000 employees and an organizational structure designed to innovate like a startup. 
With 60+ years of expertise, and a systems approach to design, engineering and manufacturing that touches nearly every aspect 
of the vehicle, we are positioned to support advancing mobility in a transforming industry. Our global network includes 347 
manufacturing operations and 90 product development, engineering and sales centres spanning 28 countries. Our common 
shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (MG) and the New York Stock Exchange (MGA). 
 

INDUSTRY TRENDS & RISKS 
 
Our operating results are primarily dependent on the levels of North American, European and Chinese car and light truck 
production by our customers. While we supply systems and components to every major original equipment manufacturer 
["OEM"], we do not supply systems and components for every vehicle, nor is the value of our content consistent from one vehicle 
to the next.  As a result, customer and program mix relative to market trends, as well as the value of our content on specific 
vehicle production programs, are also important drivers of our results. 
 
OEM production volumes are generally aligned with vehicle sales levels and thus affected by changes in such levels.  Aside 
from vehicle sales levels, production volumes are typically impacted by a range of factors, including: general economic and 
political conditions; labour disruptions; free trade arrangements; tariffs; relative currency values; commodities prices; supply 
chains; infrastructure; availability and relative cost of skilled labour; regulatory considerations, including those related to 
environmental emissions and safety standards; and other factors. Additionally, COVID-19 can impact vehicle production 
volumes, including through: mandatory stay-at-home orders which restrict production; elevated employee absenteeism; and 
supply chain disruptions. 
 
Overall vehicle sales levels are significantly affected by changes in consumer confidence levels, which may in turn be impacted 
by consumer perceptions and general trends related to the job, housing and stock markets, as well as other macroeconomic 
and political factors. Other factors which typically impact vehicle sales levels and thus production volumes include: interest rates 
and/or availability of credit; fuel and energy prices; relative currency values; regulatory restrictions on use of vehicles in certain 
megacities; and other factors. Additionally, COVID-19 can impact vehicle sales, including through mandatory stay-at-home 
orders which restrict operations of car dealerships, as well as through a deterioration in consumer confidence. 
 
While the foregoing economic, political and other factors are part of the general context in which the global automotive industry 
operates, there have been a number of significant industry trends that are shaping the future of the industry and creating 
opportunities and risks for automotive suppliers. We continue to implement a business strategy which is rooted in our best 
assessment as to the rate and direction of change in the automotive industry, including with respect to trends related to vehicle 
electrification and advanced driver assistance systems, as well as "mobility-as-a-service" ["MaaS"].  Our short- and medium-
term operational success, as well as our ability to create long-term value through our business strategy, are subject to a number 
of risks and uncertainties. Significant industry trends, our business strategy and the major risks we face, are discussed in our 
Annual Information Form ["AIF"] and Annual Report on Form 40-F ["Form 40-F"] in respect of the year ended December 31, 
2020, together with subsequent filings. Those industry trends and risk factors remain substantially unchanged in respect of the 
third quarter ended September 30, 2021, except as follows:  
 

• Semiconductor Chip Shortages: The global shortage of semiconductor chips continues to have a material adverse effect 
on global automotive production volumes.  In response to the semiconductor chip shortage, OEMs continue to take actions 
such as: unplanned shutdowns of production lines and/or plants; reductions in their vehicle production plans; and changes 
to their product mix. Such OEM responses can result in a number of consequences for Tier 1 suppliers like us, including: 
lower sales; significant production inefficiencies due to production lines being stopped/restarted unexpectedly based on 
OEMs' production priorities; higher inventory levels; premium freight costs to expedite shipments; other unrecoverable costs; 
and increased challenges in retaining employees. Tier 1 suppliers may face price increases from sub-suppliers that have 
been negatively impacted by production inefficiencies, premium freight costs and/or other costs and surcharges related to 
the semiconductor chip shortage. It remains unclear when supply and demand for automotive semiconductor chips will 
rebalance and it continues to be difficult to predict the full impact of the chip shortage. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

1 Manufacturing operations, product development, engineering and sales centres and employee figures include certain operations accounted 
for under the equity method.  
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• Global Energy Shortages: Parts of the world are experiencing energy shortages which appear to be related to a 
resurgence in demand due to economic recovery, weather events and challenges related to the transition to renewable 
energy generation. Prices for energy inputs critical to manufacturing, such as natural gas and electricity, have risen 
dramatically in parts of Europe and Asia and may continue to increase in these or other markets through the winter. 
Additionally, during the third quarter, some of our, as well as our sub-suppliers’ and customers’, manufacturing facilities in 
China experienced unplanned production shutdowns as a result of electricity rationing. Prolonged production disruptions 
related to electricity rationing and/or significant energy price increases could have an adverse effect on our operations and 
profitability. 
 

• Emerging Supply Chain Disruptions: Aluminum producers have recently publicly cautioned that they are experiencing 
shortages of magnesium and silicon, both of which are used as strengthening agents in aluminum production. Aluminum is 
a critical metal in automotive production, with increased industry reliance on aluminum in recent years in connection with 
industry trends toward lightweighting. The inability of aluminum producers to secure the required quantities of magnesium 
and silicon could result in material price increases and/or disruptions to vehicle production, which could have an adverse 
effect on our operations and profitability. 
 

• Inflationary Risks: Global markets are currently experiencing increasing inflation which could curtail levels of economic 
activity, including in our primary production markets. During the third quarter, we experienced higher commodity, freight and 
energy costs (including as discussed above), as well as wage pressures related to labour shortages in some markets. 
Inflationary pressures are expected to continue through the balance of 2021 and into 2022 and would be exacerbated by 
shortages or disruptions to inputs required for automotive production, such as aluminum. Tier 1 suppliers may also 
experience price increases or surcharges from sub-suppliers in connection with the inflationary pressures they face. The 
inability to offset inflationary price increases through continuous improvement actions, price increases to our customers or 
modifications to our own products or otherwise, could have an adverse effect on our earnings. 

 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 

AVERAGE FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
 For the three months For the nine months   
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 2021 2020 Change 

 
1 Canadian dollar equals U.S. dollars 0.794 0.751 + 6% 0.799 0.739 + 8% 
1 euro equals U.S. dollars 1.178 1.170 + 1% 1.196 1.124 + 6% 
1 Chinese renminbi equals U.S. dollars 0.155 0.145 + 7% 0.155 0.143 + 8% 

 
The preceding table reflects the average foreign exchange rates between the most common currencies in which we conduct 
business and our U.S. dollar reporting currency. 
 
The results of operations for which the functional currency is not the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars using the average 
exchange rates for the relevant period. Throughout this MD&A, reference is made to the impact of translation of foreign 
operations on reported U.S. dollar amounts where relevant. 
 

LIGHT VEHICLE PRODUCTION VOLUMES 
 
Our operating results are mostly dependent on light vehicle production in the regions reflected in the table below: 
 
Light Vehicle Production Volumes (thousands of units) 
 
 For the three months For the nine months 
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 2021 2020 Change 

 
North America 3,183 3,945 - 19% 10,162 8,963 + 13% 
Europe 3,434 4,276 - 20% 12,514 11,060 + 13% 
China 5,544 6,281 - 12% 17,301 15,366 + 13% 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 
 

SALES  

 
 

Sales decreased 13% or $1.21 billion to $7.92 billion for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $9.13 billion for the third quarter 
of 2020 primarily due to lower global light vehicle production and lower assembly volumes, including the negative impact of 
production disruptions due to the continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 2021.  In addition, sales 
decreased in the third quarter of 2021 due to the end of production of certain programs and net customer price concessions 
subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the launch of new programs during or subsequent to the third quarter of 2020; 
• net business combinations during 2021 which increased sales by $189 million; and 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. sales by $116 million. 
 

COST OF GOODS SOLD 
 
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 

       
Material $ 4,744 $ 5,532 $ (788) 
Direct labour  626  626  — 
Overhead  1,515  1,523  (8) 

Cost of goods sold $ 6,885 $ 7,681 $ (796) 

 
Cost of goods sold decreased $796 million to $6.89 billion for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $7.68 billion for the third 
quarter of 2020, primarily due to lower material associated with lower sales, partially offset by higher freight and commodity 
costs in proportion to sales.  Direct labour and overhead did not decrease in direct proportion to sales reductions due to the 
unpredictability of our customers' production schedules in the third quarter of 2021, resulting in higher labour and other 
operational inefficiencies as a proportion to sales. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• net business combinations during 2021; 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar cost of goods sold 

by $96 million; and 
• the benefit of COVID-19 related government employment support programs in the third quarter of 2020. 

 
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
 
Depreciation and amortization increased $51 million to $385 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $334 million for 
the third quarter of 2020 primarily due to: 
 
• increased capital deployed at new and existing facilities to support the launch of programs subsequent to the third quarter 

of 2020; 
• net business combinations during 2021 which increased depreciation and amortization by $12 million; and 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar depreciation and 

amortization by $7 million. 
  

$9,129 
$7,919 

 $-

 $10,000

2020 2021

Sales

- 13%
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SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE ["SG&A"] 
 
SG&A expense increased $74 million to $454 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $380 million for the third quarter 
of 2020, primarily as a result of: 
 
• a $45 million provision on engineering service contracts with the automotive unit of Evergrande, primarily in our Complete 

Vehicles segment; 
• net business combinations during 2021 which increased SG&A by $15 million; and 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar SG&A expense by 

$7 million. 
 

These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• transactional foreign exchange gains in the third quarter of 2021 compared to transactional foreign exchange losses in the 

third quarter of 2020; and 
• lower employee profit sharing and incentive compensation. 

 

INTEREST EXPENSE, NET 
 
Net interest expense decreased $4 million to $22 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $26 million for the third quarter 
of 2020 primarily as a result of higher cash balances. 
 

EQUITY INCOME 
 

Equity income decreased $10 million to $34 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $44 million for the third quarter of 
2020, primarily as a result of net business combinations during 2021 and restructuring of certain transmission joint ventures 
which resulted in these entities no longer being equity-accounted for. 
 

OTHER EXPENSE, NET 
   For the three months 
     ended September 30,  
    2021 2020 

 
Net losses (gains) on investments (1)     $ 81 $ (21) 
Loss on sale of business (2)      75  — 
Restructuring and impairments (3)      24  — 
Impairment of investment (4)      —  337 

      $ 180 $  316 

 
(1) Net losses (gains) on investments 
 

During the third quarter of 2021, we recorded unrealized losses of $54 million [$40 million after tax] related to the revaluation 
of public company warrants, and $27 million [$24 million after tax] on the revaluation of public and private equity investments. 

 
During the third quarter of 2020 we recorded unrealized gains of $21 million [$20 million after tax] on the revaluation of 
certain private equity investments.   

 
(2) Loss on sale of business 
 

On July 3, 2021 we sold three Body Exteriors & Structures operations in Germany.  Under the terms of the arrangement, 
we provided the buyer with $41 million of funding, subject to working capital adjustments, resulting in a loss on disposal of 
$75 million [$75 million after tax]. 
 

(3) Restructuring and impairments 
 

During the third quarter of 2021 we recorded restructuring and impairment charges of $16 million [$14 million after tax] in 
our Body Exteriors & Structures segment, and $4 million [$3 million after tax] in our Seating Systems segment.  The charges 
were primarily related to Ford Motor Company’s recently announced plan to exit India. We also recorded restructuring 
charges for the third quarter of 2021 of $4 million [$3 million after tax] in our Power & Vision segment. 

  



 

6     Magna International Inc. Third Quarter Report 2021 
 

 
(4) Impairment of investment 
 

During the third quarter of 2020, we recorded a $337 million impairment charge related to our equity-accounted investment 
in Getrag (Jiangxi) Transmission Co., Ltd. ["GJT"] as a result of lower than expected sales, increased pricing pressure in 
the China market, and declines in volume projections for the foreseeable future for manual transmissions and DCTs in 
China. 
 
The non-cash impairment charges were recorded within our Power & Vision segment as follows: 

 
 Other Expense       $ 337 

Tax effect on Other Expense        (62) 

 Net loss        275 
 Loss attributable to non-controlling interests related to Other Expense       (75) 

Net loss attributable to Magna International Inc.       $  200 

 
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 
 
Income from operations before income taxes was $27 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to income of $436 million 
for the third quarter of 2020. This $409 million decrease is a result of the following changes, each as discussed above: 
 
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 

       
Sales $ 7,919 $ 9,129 $ (1,210) 

 
Costs and expenses 
 Cost of goods sold  6,885  7,681  (796) 
 Depreciation and amortization  385  334  51 
 Selling, general & administrative  454  380  74 
 Interest expense, net  22  26  (4) 
 Equity income  (34)  (44)  10 
 Other expense, net  180  316  (136) 

Income from operations before income taxes $ 27 $ 436 $ (409) 

 
INCOME TAXES 
 
  For the three months ended September 30,  
   2021  2020 

 
Income Taxes as reported $ 10  37.0%  $ 109  25.0% 
Tax effect on Other Expense, net  21  (22.0)   61  (2.4) 

  $ 31  15.0%  $ 170  22.6% 

 
Excluding the tax effect on Other Expense, net, our effective income tax rate in the third quarter of 2021 decreased to 15.0% 
compared to 22.6% for the third quarter of 2020 primarily due to an increase in the benefit of research and development credits 
and a change in the mix of earnings. These factors were partially offset by an increase in losses not benefited in Europe. 
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INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 
 

Income attributable to non-controlling interests was $6 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to a loss attributable to 
non-controlling interests of $78 million for the third quarter of 2020.  This $84 million change was substantially due to an 
impairment charge attributable to non-controlling interests recorded in the third quarter of 2020 as described in the "Other 
expense, net" section above. 
 

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO MAGNA INTERNATIONAL INC. 
 

Net income attributable to Magna International Inc. decreased $394 million to $11 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared 
to $405 million for the third quarter of 2020 as a result of a decrease in income from operations before income taxes of $409 
million and an increase of $84 million in income attributable to non-controlling interests, partially offset by a decrease in income 
taxes of $99 million. 

 
EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 

   
  
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 

 
Earnings per Common Share 
 Basic $ 0.04 $ 1.36 - 97% 
 Diluted $ 0.04 $ 1.35 - 97% 

 
Weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding (millions) 
 Basic 300.7 298.7 + 1% 
 Diluted 302.6 299.4 + 1% 

 
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.56 $ 1.95 - 71% 
 

Diluted earnings per share was $0.04 for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $1.35 for the third quarter of 2020.  The $1.31 
decrease was substantially a result of lower net income attributable to Magna International Inc., as discussed above, and an 
increase in the weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding during the third quarter of 2021.  The increase in the 
weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding was primarily due to the exercise of stock options during or subsequent 
to the third quarter of 2020 and an increase in diluted shares related to stock options outstanding as a result of the increase in 
our share price. This increase was partially offset by the purchase and cancellation of Common Shares, during or subsequent 
to the third quarter of 2020, pursuant to our normal course issuer bids. 
 
Other expense, net, after tax, negatively impacted diluted earnings per share by $0.52 in the third quarter of 2021, and $0.60 in 
the third quarter of 2020, respectively, as discussed in the "Other expense, net",  "Income Taxes" and "Income (loss) attributable 
to non-controlling interests" sections above. 
 
Adjusted diluted earnings per share, as reconciled in the "Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliation" section, was $0.56 for 
the third quarter of 2021 compared to $1.95 for the third quarter of 2020, a decrease of $1.39. 
 
  

$1.35 

$0.04 

 $-

 $1.50

2020 2021

Diluted earnings per share

$1.95 

$0.56

 $-

 $2.00

2020 2021

Adjusted diluted earnings per share



 

8     Magna International Inc. Third Quarter Report 2021 
 

NON-GAAP PERFORMANCE MEASURES – FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 

ADJUSTED EBIT AS A PERCENTAGE OF SALES 

   
The table below shows the change in Magna's Sales and Adjusted EBIT by segment and the impact each segment's changes 
had on Magna's Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales for the third quarter of 2021 compared to the third quarter of 2020: 
 
   Adjusted EBIT 
  Adjusted as a percentage 
 Sales EBIT  of sales 
 

Third quarter of 2020 $ 9,129 $ 778  8.5% 
Increase (decrease) related to:       
 Body Exteriors & Structures  (673)  (292) - 3.0% 
 Power & Vision  (221)  (160) - 1.8% 
 Seating Systems  (157)  (44) - 0.4% 
 Complete Vehicles  (147)  (40) - 0.3% 
 Corporate and Other  (12)  (13) - 0.1% 

Third quarter of 2021 $ 7,919 $ 229  2.9% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales decreased to 2.9% for the third quarter of 2021 compared to 8.5% for the third quarter 
of 2020 primarily due to the negative impact of production disruptions due to the continued semiconductor chip shortage during 
the third quarter of 2021, including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our 
customers' production schedules.  In addition, Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales decreased due to: 
 
• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight and commodity costs; 
• the benefit of COVID-19 related government employee support programs during the third quarter of 2020;  
• a provision on engineering service contracts with the automotive unit of Evergrande, primarily in our Complete Vehicles 

segment; and 
• higher electrification spending. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• lower net warranty costs; 
• lower employee profit sharing and incentive compensation; 
• transactional foreign exchange gains in the third quarter of 2021 compared to losses in the third quarter of 2020; 
• lower net application engineering costs related to three upcoming ADAS program launches; 
• higher tooling contribution; and 
• cost savings and operating efficiencies, including as a result of implemented restructuring actions. 
  

8.5%

2.9%

0.0%

10.0%

2020 2021

Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales

- 5.6%



 

Magna International Inc. Third Quarter Report 2021    9 
 

ADJUSTED RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL AND RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL 
 

    
 

Adjusted Return on Invested Capital decreased to 4.8% for the third quarter of 2021 compared to 15.0% for the third quarter of 
2020 as a result of a decrease in Adjusted After-tax operating profits partially offset by higher Average Invested Capital.  Other 
expense, net, after tax negatively impacted Return on Invested Capital by 3.9% in the third quarter of 2021 and by 6.4% in the 
third quarter of 2020. 
 
Average Invested Capital increased $241 million to $16.31 billion for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $16.07 billion for the 
third quarter of 2020, primarily due to: 
 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar; 
• net business combinations during 2021; 
• recognition of the initial value and subsequent revaluation of the vested portion of the Fisker warrants in 2021; and 
• investments in and favourable revaluations of certain public and private equity investments. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• a decrease in average non-cash working capital; 
• the impairment of assets recorded during the third quarter of 2020; 
• average depreciation expense on fixed assets in excess of our average investment in fixed assets; and 
• divestitures of assets subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 
 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

   
Return on Equity was 0.4% for the third quarter of 2021 compared to 15.9% for the third quarter of 2020. This decrease was due 
to lower net income attributable to Magna partially offset by higher average shareholders' equity.  Other expense, net, after tax 
negatively impacted Return on Equity by 5.1% in the third quarter of 2021 and by 7.1% in the third quarter of 2020. 
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0.0%

10.0%

2020 2021

Return on Invested Capital

-7.7%

15.9%

0.4%

0.0%

20.0%

2020 2021

Return on Equity

- 15.5%



 

10     Magna International Inc. Third Quarter Report 2021 
 

SEGMENT ANALYSIS 
 
We are a global automotive supplier that has complete vehicle engineering and contract manufacturing expertise, as well as 
product capabilities which include body, chassis, exterior, seating, powertrain, active driver assistance, electronics, 
mechatronics, mirrors, lighting and roof systems. We also have electronic and software capabilities across many of these areas.   
 
Our reporting segments are: Body Exteriors & Structures; Power & Vision; Seating Systems; and Complete Vehicles. 
 
  For the three months ended September 30,  
  Sales   Adjusted EBIT  
 2021 2020 Change 2021 2020 Change 
 

Body Exteriors & 
Structures $ 3,185 $ 3,858 $ (673) $ 98 $ 390 $ (292) 
Power & Vision  2,501  2,722  (221)  67  227  (160) 
Seating Systems  1,123  1,280  (157)  22  66  (44) 
Complete Vehicles  1,255  1,402  (147)  30  70  (40) 
Corporate and Other  (145)  (133)  (12)  12  25                      (13)  

Total reportable 
 segments $ 7,919 $ 9,129 $ (1,210) $ 229 $ 778            $      (549) 

 

BODY EXTERIORS & STRUCTURES 
  
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Sales $ 3,185 $ 3,858 $ (673) - 17% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 98 $ 390 $ (292) -  75% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  3.1%   10.1%  - 7.0% 

 

 
Sales – Body Exteriors & Structures 
 
Sales decreased 17% or $673 million to $3.19 billion for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $3.86 billion for the third quarter 
of 2020 primarily due to lower global light vehicle production, including the negative impact of production disruptions due to the 
continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 2021.  In addition, sales decreased in the third quarter of 2021 
due to: 
 
• the sale of three operations in Germany on July 3, 2021 which decreased sales by $99 million;  
• the end of production of certain programs; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the launch of programs during or subsequent to the third quarter of 2020, including the: 

• Ford Bronco Sport; 
• Jeep Grand Cherokee L; 
• GM full-size SUV’s; and 
• Ford Mustang Mach E; and 

• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar sales by $52 million. 
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Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Body Exteriors & Structures 
 
Adjusted EBIT decreased $292 million to $98 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared $390 million for the third quarter of 
2020 and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales decreased 7.0% to 3.1%.  Adjusted EBIT was lower primarily as a result of 
reduced earnings on lower sales.  In addition, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales were lower primarily 
due to: 
 
• the negative impact of production disruptions due to the continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 

2021, including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our customers' 
production schedules; 

• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight costs; 
• the benefit of COVID-19 related government employee support programs during the third quarter of 2020;  
• higher pre-operating costs incurred at new facilities; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• lower employee profit sharing and incentive compensation; 
• transactional foreign exchange gains in the third quarter of 2021 compared to losses in the third quarter of 2020; and 
• the sale of three operations in Germany on July 3, 2021, which incurred losses in the third quarter of 2020. 

 

POWER & VISION 
 
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Sales $ 2,501 $ 2,722 $ (221) - 8% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 67 $ 227 $ (160) - 70% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  2.7% 8.3%  - 5.6% 
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Sales – Power & Vision 
 
Sales decreased 8% or $221 million to $2.50 billion for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $2.72 billion for the third quarter 
of 2020 primarily due to lower global light vehicle production, including the negative impact of production disruptions due to the 
continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 2021.  In addition, sales decreased in the third quarter of 2021 
due to net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• business combinations during 2021 which increased sales by $189 million; 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar sales by $44 million; 

and 
• the launch of programs during or subsequent to the third quarter of 2020, including the: 

• Jeep Grand Cherokee L;  
• GM full-size SUV’s; 
• Tesla Model Y; and  
• Dongfeng T5 EVO. 

 

   
Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Power & Vision 
 
Adjusted EBIT decreased $160 million to $67 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared $227 million for the third quarter of 
2020 and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales decreased 5.6% to 2.7%.  Adjusted EBIT was lower primarily as a result of 
reduced earnings on lower sales.  In addition, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales were lower primarily 
due to: 
 
• the negative impact of production disruptions due to the continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 

2021, including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our customers' 
production schedules; 

• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight and commodity costs; 
• higher electrification spending; 
• the benefit of COVID-19 related government employee support programs during the third quarter of 2020; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• lower net warranty costs of $34 million; and 
• lower net application engineering costs related to three upcoming ADAS program launches.  
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SEATING SYSTEMS 
  
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Sales $ 1,123 $ 1,280 $ (157)  - 12% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 22 $ 66 $ (44) - 67% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  2.0% 5.2%   - 3.2% 

 
Sales – Seating Systems 
 
Sales decreased 12% or $157 million to $1.12 billion for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $1.28 billion for the third quarter 
of 2020 primarily due to lower global light vehicle production, including the negative impact of production disruptions due to the 
continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 2021.  In addition, sales decreased in the third quarter of 2021 
due to net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the launch of programs during or subsequent to the third quarter of 2020, including the: 

• Jeep Grand Cherokee L;  
• Skoda Enyaq and Enyaq Coupe; and 
• BYD Qin Plus; 

• the acquisition of Hongli during 2021 which increased sales by $102 million; and 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar sales by $8 million. 

   
Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Seating Systems 
 
Adjusted EBIT decreased $44 million to $22 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared $66 million for the third quarter of 
2020 and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales decreased 3.2% to 2.0%.  Adjusted EBIT was lower primarily as a result of 
reduced earnings on lower sales.  In addition, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales were lower primarily 
due to: 
 
• the negative impact of production disruptions due to the continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 

2021, including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our customers' 
production schedules; 

• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight costs; 
• the benefit of COVID-19 related government employee support programs during the third quarter of 2020; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• cost savings and operating efficiencies, including as a result of implemented restructuring actions; and 
• productivity and efficiency improvements at certain underperforming facilities. 
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COMPLETE VEHICLES 
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Complete Vehicle Assembly Volumes (thousands of units)(i) 23.3 27.3 (4.0) - 15% 

 
Sales $ 1,255 $ 1,402 $ (147) - 10% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 30 $ 70 $ (40) - 57% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  2.4% 5.0%  - 2.6% 

 
(i) Vehicles produced at our Complete Vehicle operations are included in Europe Light Vehicle Production volumes. 
 

   
Sales – Complete Vehicles 
 
Sales decreased 10% or $147 million to $1.25 billion for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $1.40 billion for the third quarter 
of 2020 primarily as a result of a 15% decline in assembly volumes, including the negative impact of production disruptions due 
to the continued semiconductor chip shortage during the third quarter of 2021.  This decrease was partially offset by a $13 million 
increase in reported U.S. dollar sales as a result of the strengthening of the euro against the U.S. dollar. 
 

  
Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Complete Vehicles 
 
Adjusted EBIT decreased $40 million to $30 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $70 million for the third quarter of 
2020 and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales decreased 2.6% to 2.4% primarily as a result of: 
 
• a $45 million provision on engineering service contracts with the automotive unit of Evergrande;  
• lower earnings due to lower assembly volumes, net of contractual fixed cost recoveries on certain programs; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 
 
These factors were partially offset by higher margins on engineering programs. 
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CORPORATE AND OTHER 
 
Adjusted EBIT was $12 million for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $25 million for the third quarter of 2020. The $13 million 
decrease was primarily the result of: 
 
• a decrease in fees received from our divisions; and 
• transactional foreign exchange losses in the third quarter of 2021 compared to transactional foreign exchange gains in the 

third quarter of 2020. 
 
These factors were partially offset by amortization related to the initial value of the vested portion of the Fisker warrants. 

 

FINANCIAL CONDITION, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES  
 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 

 
Net income $ 17 $ 327   
Items not involving current cash flows  515  749   

  532  1,076 $ (544) 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  (132)  536  (668) 

Cash provided from operating activities $ 400 $ 1,612 $ (1,212) 

 
Cash provided from operating activities 
 
Comparing the third quarters of 2021 to 2020, cash provided from operating activities decreased $1.21 billion primarily as a 
result of a decrease in production volumes compared to the third quarter of 2021 discussed above. Specifically, we used $1.4 
billion of additional cash for materials and overhead and $190 million for labour, partially offset by collecting an additional $362 
million from our customers.  
 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities 
 
During the third quarter of 2021, we used $132 million for operating assets and liabilities primarily as result of increased 
production inventory related to ongoing supply chain and customers disruptions as well as reduced trade payables, resulting 
from lower production sales as a result of the semi-conductor shortage.  
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INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

 
 
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 

 
Fixed asset additions $ (334) $ (213) 
Increase in investments, other assets and intangible assets  (101)  (68) 
Increase in public and private equity investments  (3)  (12)  

Fixed assets, investments, other assets and intangible assets additions  (438)  (293)   
Proceeds from dispositions  10  14  
Increase in equity method investments  (454)  — 
Funding provided on sale of business  (41)  —   

Cash used for investing activities $ (923) $ (279)        $    (644) 

 
Cash used for investing activities in the third quarter of 2021 was $644 million higher compared to the third quarter of 2020, 
primarily due to $454 million of cash used to fund the acquisition of a 49% non-controlling interest in LG Magna e-Powertrain 
Co., Ltd. ["LME"], alongside $145 million increase in fixed assets, investments, other assets and intangible assets. 

 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
  For the three months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change 
 

Issues of debt $ 11 $ 31   
Decrease in short-term borrowings  —  (194)   
Repayments of debt  (24)  (83)   
Issue of Common Shares on exercise of stock options  3   15   
Repurchase of Common Shares  (5)  (2)  
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests  (2)  — 
Dividends paid  (130)  (115) 

Cash used for financing activities $ (147) $ (348) $ 201 

 
Cash dividends paid per Common Share were $0.43 for the third quarter of 2021 compared to $0.40 for the third quarter of 2020. 
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FINANCING RESOURCES 
 

 As at As at  
 September 30, December 31,  
 2021 2020  Change 
 

Liabilities 
 Long-term debt due within one year $ 101 $ 129 
 Current portion of operating lease liabilities  269  241 
 Long-term debt  3,908  3,973 
 Operating lease liabilities  1,438  1,656 

  5,716  5,999 $ (283) 
Non-controlling interests  387  350  37 
Shareholders' equity  11,782  11,370  412 

Total capitalization $ 17,885 $ 17,719 $ 166 
 
 

Total capitalization increased $166 million to $17.89 billion as at September 30, 2021 compared to $17.72 billion at 
December 31, 2020, primarily as a result of a $412 million increase in shareholder's equity and a $37 million increase in non-
controlling interest partially offset by a $283 million decrease in financial liabilities. 
 
The increase in shareholder's equity in the first nine months of 2021 was primarily the result of: 
 
• $1.05 billion of net income attributable to Magna; and 
• $136 million of stock options exercised. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• $387 million of dividends paid; 
• $265 million related to the repurchase for cancellation of 3.1 million Common Shares; and 
• $133 million net unrealized loss on translation of our net investment in foreign operations whose functional currency is not 

in U.S. dollars. 

 
CASH RESOURCES 
 
In the third quarter of 2021, our cash resources decreased by $678 million to $2.7 billion, primarily as a result of cash used for 
investing and financing activities, partially offset by cash provided from operating activities, as discussed above. In addition to 
our cash resources at September 30, 2021, we had term and operating lines of credit totaling $3.8 billion, of which $3.5 billion 
was unused and available.   
 

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF SHARES ISSUABLE 
 
The following table presents the maximum number of shares that would be outstanding if all of the outstanding options at 
November 4, 2021 were exercised: 
 
Common Shares 300,752,976 
Stock options (i) 5,654,284 

 306,407,260 

 
(i) Options to purchase Common Shares are exercisable by the holder in accordance with the vesting provisions and upon 

payment of the exercise price as may be determined from time to time pursuant to our stock option plans. 
 

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
 
There have been no material changes with respect to the contractual obligations requiring annual payments during the third 
quarter of 2021 that are outside the ordinary course of our business. Refer to our MD&A included in our 2020 Annual Report. 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021  
 
  For the nine months ended September 30,  
  Sales   Adjusted EBIT  
 2021 2020 Change 2021 2020 Change 
 

Body Exteriors & 
Structures $ 10,857 $ 9,157 $ 1,700 $ 652 $ 274 $ 378 
Power & Vision  8,538  6,543  1,995  567  136  431 
Seating Systems  3,592  3,065  527  103  22  81 
Complete Vehicles  4,595  3,656  939  189  164  25 
Corporate and Other  (450)  (342)  (108)  45  (15)  60 

Total reportable 
segments $ 27,132 $ 22,079 $ 5,053 $ 1,556 $ 581 $ 975 

 

BODY EXTERIORS & STRUCTURES 
  For the nine months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Sales $ 10,857 $ 9,157 $ 1,700 + 19% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 652 $ 274 $ 378 + 138% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  6.0% 3.0%                         +  3.0% 

 

 
Sales – Body Exteriors & Structures 
 
Sales increased 19% or $1.70 billion to $10.86 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $9.16 billion 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, primarily due to higher global light vehicle production, including the negative 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic during the first nine months of 2020 partially offset by the negative impact of production 
disruptions due to the semiconductor chip shortage during the first nine months of 2021.  In addition, sales increased due to: 
 
• the launch of programs during or subsequent to the first nine months of 2020, including the: 

• Ford Bronco Sport; 
• GM full-size SUV’s; 
• Jeep Grand Cherokee L; and 
• Ford Mustang Mach E; and 

• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar sales by $356 
million. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the end of production of certain programs;  
• the sale of three operations in Germany on July 3, 2021, which decreased sales by $99 million; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the first nine months of 2020. 
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Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Body Exteriors & Structures 
 
Adjusted EBIT increased $378 million to $652 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $274 million 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales increased 3.0% to 6.0%.  Adjusted 
EBIT was higher primarily as a result of earnings on higher sales.  In addition, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage 
of sales were higher primarily due to: 
 
• cost savings and operating efficiencies, including as a result of implemented restructuring actions;  
• higher tooling contribution; 
• higher scrap steel and aluminum recoveries partially offset by higher commodity costs; and 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar had a favourable $21 million impact on reported U.S. 

dollar Adjusted EBIT. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the negative impact of production disruptions due to semiconductor chip shortages during the first nine months of 2021, 

including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our customers' production 
schedules; 

• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight costs; 
• higher launch costs; 
• higher employee profit sharing and incentive compensation due to improved financial performance; 
• higher pre-operating costs incurred at new facilities; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the first nine months of 2020. 
 

POWER & VISION 
  For the nine months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Sales $ 8,538 $ 6,543 $ 1,995 + 30% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 567 $ 136 $ 431 + 317% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  6.6% 2.1%                         + 4.5% 
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Sales – Power & Vision 
 
Sales increased 30% or $2.00 billion to $8.54 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $6.54 billion 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, primarily due to higher global light vehicle production, including the negative 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic during the first nine months of 2020 partially offset by the negative impact of production 
disruptions due to the semiconductor chip shortage during the first nine months of 2021.  In addition, sales increased due to: 
 
• business combinations during 2021 which increased sales by $526 million; 
• the launch of programs during or subsequent to the first nine months of 2020, including the: 

• GM full-size SUV’s; 
• Jeep Grand Cherokee L; 
• Dongfeng T5 EVO; and 
• Mercedes-Benz GLA; and 

• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar sales by $374 
million. 

 
These factors were partially offset by net customer price concessions subsequent to the first nine months of 2020. 
 

   
Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Power & Vision 
 
Adjusted EBIT increased $431 million to $567 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $136 million 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales increased 4.5% to 6.6%.  Adjusted 
EBIT was higher primarily as a result of earnings on higher sales.  In addition, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage 
of sales were higher primarily due to: 
 
• lower net application engineering costs related to three upcoming ADAS program launches; 
• lower net warranty costs of $48 million; 
• cost savings and operating efficiencies, including as a result of implemented restructuring actions; 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar had a favourable $29 million impact on reported U.S. 

dollar Adjusted EBIT;  
• business combinations during 2021 which positively impacted earnings; and 
• higher equity income of $10 million. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the negative impact of production disruptions due to semiconductor chip shortages during the first nine months of 2021, 

including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our customers' production 
schedules; 

• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight and commodity costs; 
• higher electrification spending;  
• higher employee profit sharing and incentive compensation due to improved financial performance; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 
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SEATING SYSTEMS 
  For the nine months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Sales $ 3,592 $ 3,065 $ 527 + 17% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 103 $ 22 $ 81 + 368% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  2.9% 0.7%  +  2.2% 

 

 
Sales – Seating Systems 
 
Sales increased 17% or $527 million to $3.59 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $3.07 billion 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, primarily due to higher global light vehicle production, including the negative 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic during the first nine months of 2020 partially offset by the negative impact of production 
disruptions due to the semiconductor chip shortage during the first nine months of 2021, which disproportionately impacted 
programs supplied by our Seating operations.  In addition, sales increased due to: 
 
• the launch of programs during or subsequent to the first nine months of 2020, including the: 

• Jeep Grand Cherokee L; 
• Skoda Enyaq and Enyaq Coupe; 
• Chevrolet Bolt EUV; and 
• BYD Qin Plus; 

• the acquisition of Hongli during 2021 which increased sales by $270 million; and 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar, which increased reported U.S. dollar sales by $80 million. 
 
These factors were partially offset by the end of production of certain programs and net customer price concessions subsequent 
to the first nine months of 2020. 
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Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Seating Systems 
 
The negative impact of production disruptions due to the semiconductor chip shortage during the first nine months of 2021 was 
more pronounced in Seating Systems compared to our other reporting segments due to the mix of programs impacted.  Adjusted 
EBIT increased $81 million to $103 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $22 million for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2020 and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales increased 2.2% to 2.9%.  Adjusted EBIT was 
higher primarily as a result of earnings on higher sales.  In addition, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales 
were higher primarily due to: 
 
• favourable commercial settlements during the first nine months of 2021;  
• productivity and efficiency improvements at certain underperforming facilities; 
• cost savings and operating efficiencies, including as a result of implemented restructuring actions;  
• the acquisition of Hongli during 2021; and 
• higher equity income of $4 million. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the negative impact of production disruptions due to semiconductor chip shortages during the first nine months of 2021, 

including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our customers' production 
schedules; 

• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight costs; 
• higher employee profit sharing and incentive compensation due to improved financial performance; 
• higher launch costs; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the first nine months of 2020. 
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COMPLETE VEHICLES 
  For the nine months  
  ended September 30,  
 2021 2020 Change  

 
Complete Vehicle Assembly Volumes (thousands of units)(i) 92.9 75.0 17.9 + 24% 

 
Sales $ 4,595 $ 3,656 $ 939 + 26% 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 189 $ 164 $ 25 + 15% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  4.1% 4.5%                        -  0.4% 

 
(i) Vehicles produced at our Complete Vehicle operations are included in Europe Light Vehicle Production volumes. 
 

   
Sales – Complete Vehicles 
 
Sales increased 26% or $939 million to $4.60 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $3.66 billion 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 primarily as a result of a 24% increase in assembly volumes, including the 
negative impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in the first nine months of 2020 partially offset by the negative impact of production 
disruptions due to the semiconductor chip shortage during the first nine months of 2021.  In addition, sales were positively 
impacted by a $294 million increase in reported U.S. dollar sales as a result of the strengthening of the euro against the U.S. 
dollar. 
 

  
Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales – Complete Vehicles 
 
Adjusted EBIT increased $25 million to $189 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to $164 million 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 while Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales decreased 0.4% to 4.1%.  Adjusted 
EBIT increased primarily due to higher earnings due to higher assembly volumes, net of contractual fixed cost recoveries on 
certain programs.  Excluding this factor, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales were lower primarily due 
to: 
 
• a $45 million provision on engineering service contracts with the automotive unit of Evergrande; 
• a favourable engineering program resolution in the first quarter of 2020; and 
• higher employee profit sharing and incentive compensation due to improved financial performance. 
 
These factors were partially offset by higher margins on engineering programs and the strengthening of the euro against the 
U.S. dollar had a favourable $15 million impact on reported U.S. dollar Adjusted EBIT. 
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CORPORATE AND OTHER 
 
Adjusted EBIT was income of $45 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to a loss of $15 million for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2020.  The $60 million improvement was primarily the result of: 
 
• amortization related to the initial value of the vested portion of the Fisker warrants; 
• an increase in fees received from our divisions; 
• lower transactional foreign exchange losses in the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to the nine months 

ended September 30, 2020; and 
• a loss on sale of assets during the first nine months of 2020. 
 
These factors were partially offset by higher incentive compensation and employee profit sharing due to improved financial 
performance. 

 
NON-GAAP PERFORMANCE MEASURES - FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 

ADJUSTED EBIT AS A PERCENTAGE OF SALES 

   
The table below shows the change in Magna's Sales and Adjusted EBIT by segment and the impact each segment's changes 
have on Magna's Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to the nine 
months ended September 30, 2020: 
   Adjusted EBIT 
  Adjusted as a percentage 
 Sales EBIT  of sales 
 

Nine months ended September 30, 2020 $ 22,079 $ 581  2.6% 
Increase related to:    
 Body Exteriors & Structures  1,700  378 + 1.2% 
 Power & Vision  1,995  431 + 1.4% 
 Seating Systems  527  81 + 0.3% 
 Complete Vehicles  939  25  — 
 Corporate and Other  (108)  60 + 0.2% 

Nine months ended September 30, 2021 $ 27,132 $ 1,556  5.7% 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales increased to 5.7% for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to 2.6% 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 primarily due to: 
 
• the negative impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in the nine months ended September 30, 2020; 
• cost savings and operating efficiencies, including as a result of implemented restructuring actions; 
• lower net application engineering costs related to three upcoming ADAS program launches; 
• higher tooling contribution; 
• lower net warranty costs; and 
• business combinations during 2021 which positively impacted earnings. 

 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• the negative impact of production disruptions due to semiconductor chip shortages during the first nine months of 2021, 

including higher labour and other operational inefficiencies as a result of the unpredictability of our customers' production 
schedules; 

• higher production costs in proportion to sales, including freight and commodity costs; 
• the benefit of COVID-19 related government employee support programs during the first nine months of 2021;  
• higher employee profit sharing and incentive compensation due to improved financial performance; 
• higher launch costs;  
• a provision on engineering service contracts with the automotive unit of Evergrande, primarily in our Complete Vehicles 

segment; 
• a favourable engineering program resolution in the first quarter of 2020 in our Complete Vehicle segment;  
• higher electrification spending; and 
• net customer price concessions subsequent to the first nine months of 2020.  

2.6%

5.7%

0.0%

6.0%

2020 2021

Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales

+ 3.1%
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RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL 
 

   
 

Adjusted Return on Invested Capital increased to 10.3% for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to 3.1% for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2020 as a result of an increase in Adjusted After-tax operating profits partially offset by 
higher Average Invested Capital.  Other expense, net, after tax negatively impacted Return on Invested Capital by 1.0% in the 
first nine months of 2021 and by 3.3% in the first nine months of 2020. 
 
Average Invested Capital increased $88 million to $16.00 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to 
$15.91 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 primarily due to: 

 
• the net strengthening of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar; 
• net business combinations during 2021; 
• recognition of the initial value and subsequent revaluation of the vested portion of the Fisker warrants in 2021; and 
• investments in and favourable revaluations of certain public and private equity investments. 
 
These factors were partially offset by: 
 
• a decrease in average non-cash working capital; 
• the impairment of assets recorded during the third quarter of 2020; 
• average depreciation expense on fixed assets in excess of our average investment in fixed assets; and 
• divestitures of assets subsequent to the third quarter of 2020. 

 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

   
Return on Equity was 11.6% for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to 0.2% for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2020. This increase was due to higher net income attributable to Magna, partially offset by higher average 
shareholders' equity.  Other expense, net, after tax negatively impacted Return on Equity by 1.2% in the first nine months of 
2021 and by 4.1% in the first nine months of 2020. 
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NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION 
 
The reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures is as follows: 
 

ADJUSTED EBIT 
  For the three months   For the nine months  
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
  2021 2020 2021 2020 

 
Net Income (Loss) $ 17 $ 327 $ 1,075 $ (73) 
Add :  
 Interest Expense, net  22  26  56   64 
 Other Expense, net  180  316  128   484 
 Income Taxes  10  109  297   106 

Adjusted EBIT $ 229 $ 778 $ 1,556 $  581 

 

ADJUSTED EBIT AS A PERCENTAGE OF SALES 
  For the three months   For the nine months  
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
  2021 2020 2021 2020 

 
Sales $ 7,919 $ 9,129 $ 27,132 $ 22,079 

 
Adjusted EBIT $ 229 $ 778 $ 1,556 $  581 

 
Adjusted EBIT as a percentage of sales  2.9% 8.5% 5.7%  2.6% 

 
ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 
  For the three months   For the nine months  
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
  2021 2020 2021 2020 

 
Net income attributable to Magna International Inc. $ 11 $ 405 $ 1,050 $ 19 
Add :  
 Other Expense, net  180  316  128   484 
 Tax effect on Other Expense, net  (21)  (61)  (16)   (93) 
 Loss attributable to non controlling interests 
  related to Other Expense, net  —  (75)  —   (75) 

Adjusted net income attributable to Magna International Inc. $ 170 $ 585 $ 1,162 $  335 
Diluted weighted average number of Common Shares  

 outstanding during the period (millions)  302.6  299.4  303.2   300.2 

Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.56 $ 1.95 $ 3.83 $  1.12 
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RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL AND ADJUSTED RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL 
 
Return on Invested Capital is calculated as After-tax operating profits divided by Average Invested Capital for the period.  
Adjusted Return on Invested Capital is calculated as Adjusted After-tax operating profits divided by Average Invested Capital for 
the period.  Average Invested Capital for the three month period is averaged on a two-fiscal quarter basis and for the nine month 
period is averaged on a four-fiscal quarter basis. 
    
  For the three months   For the nine months  
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
  2021 2020 2021 2020 

 
Net Income (Loss) $ 17 $ 327 $ 1,075 $ (73) 
Add :  
 Interest Expense, net  22  26  56   64 
 Income taxes on Interest Expense, net  
 at Magna's effective income tax rate:  (3)  (6)  (10)   (16) 

After-tax operating profits  36  347  1,121   (25) 
Other Expense, net  180  316  128   484 

Tax effect on Other Expense, net  (21)  (61)  (16)   (93) 

Adjusted After-tax operating profits $ 195 $ 602 $ 1,233 $  366 

 
   
     As at September 30,  
    2021 2020 

 
Total Assets     $ 28,514 $ 26,460 
 Excluding:          
      Cash and cash equivalents      (2,748)  (1,498) 
      Deferred tax assets      (405)   (319) 
Less Current Liabilities      (9,372) (9,229) 
 Excluding:          
      Long-term debt due within one year      101   98 
      Current portion of operating lease liabilities      269   226 

Invested Capital     $ 16,359  $ 15,738 

 
   
  For the three months   For the nine months  
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
  2021 2020 2021 2020 

 
After-tax operating profits $ 36 $ 347 $ 1,121 $ (25) 

  
Average Invested Capital $ 16,311 $ 16,070 $ 15,995 $  15,907 

    
Return on Invested Capital 0.9% 8.6%  9.3% (0.2%) 

 
     
  For the three months   For the nine months  
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
  2021 2020 2021 2020 

 
Adjusted After-tax operating profits $ 195 $ 602 $ 1,233 $ 366 

  
Average Invested Capital $ 16,311 $ 16,070 $ 15,995 $  15,907 

    
Adjusted Return on Invested Capital 4.8% 15.0%  10.3% 3.1% 
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RETURN ON EQUITY 
 
Return on Equity is discussed in the "Non-GAAP Performance Measures" section and is calculated in the table below: 
 
  For the three months   For the nine months  
  ended September 30,   ended September 30,  
  2021 2020 2021 2020 

 
Net income attributable to Magna International Inc. $ 11 $ 405 $ 1,050 $ 19 

  
Average Shareholders' Equity $ 12,305 $ 10,182 $ 12,095 $ 10,509 

  
Return on Equity 0.4% 15.9%  11.6% 0.2% 

 
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

VEONEER, INC. 
 
On October 4, 2021, we announced that the board of directors of Veoneer, Inc. ["Veoneer"] determined that the previously 
announced proposal by Qualcomm Incorporated to acquire Veoneer was a superior proposal considering the terms of the 
previously announced merger agreement between Magna and Veoneer. Consequently, Magna waived the four-day matching 
period to make a counterproposal and Veoneer terminated its merger agreement with Magna.  In connection with the termination 
of the merger agreement, Veoneer paid us a termination fee of $110 million which will be reflected in our results in the fourth 
quarter of 2021. 

 
NORMAL COURSE ISSUER BID 
 
Subject to approval by the Toronto Stock Exchange ["TSX"] and the New York Stock Exchange ["NYSE"], our Board of Directors 
approved a new normal course issuer bid to purchase up to 29.9 million of our Common Shares, representing approximately 
10% of our public float of Common Shares. The primary purposes of the normal course issuer bid are purchases for cancellation 
as well as purchases to fund our stock-based compensation awards or programs and/or its obligations to its deferred profit 
sharing plans. The normal course issuer bid is expected to commence on or about November 15, 2021 and will terminate one 
year later. All purchases of Common Shares will be made at the market price at the time of purchase in accordance with the 
rules and policies of the TSX or on the NYSE in compliance with Rule 10b-18 under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 
 
Purchases may also be made through alternative trading systems in Canada and the U.S., or by such other means permitted 
by the TSX, including by private agreement or specific share repurchase program at a discount to the prevailing market price, 
pursuant to an issuer bid exemption order issued by a securities regulatory authority. 

 
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

From time to time, we may be contingently liable for litigation, legal and/or regulatory actions and proceedings and other claims. 
Refer to Note 13, "Contingencies" of our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended 
September 30, 2021, which describes these claims. 
 

For a discussion of risk factors relating to legal and other claims/actions against us, refer to "Item 5. Risk Factors" in our Annual 
Information Form and Annual Report on Form 40-F, each in respect of the year ended December 31, 2020. 
 

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 
 

There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the three months ended 
September 30, 2021 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial 
reporting. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
Certain statements in this MD&A may constitute "forward-looking information" or "forward-looking statements" (collectively, "forward-looking 
statements"). Any such forward-looking statements are intended to provide information about management's current expectations and plans 
and may not be appropriate for other purposes. Forward-looking statements may include financial and other projections, as well as statements 
regarding our future plans, strategic objectives or economic performance, or the assumptions underlying any of the foregoing, and other 
statements that are not recitations of historical fact. We use words such as "may", "would", "could", "should", "will", "likely", "expect", "anticipate", 
"believe", "intend", "plan", "aim", "forecast", "outlook", "project", "estimate", "target" and similar expressions suggesting future outcomes or events 
to identify forward-looking statements.  
 
The following table identifies the material forward-looking statements contained in this document, together with the material potential risks that 
we currently believe could cause actual results to differ materially from such forward-looking statements. Readers should also consider all of the 
risk factors which follow below the table: 
 

Material Forward-Looking Statement Material Potential Risks Related to Applicable Forward-Looking Statement 
Impact of the global semiconductor shortage • Risks related to OEM actions in response to the semiconductor chip shortage 

such as unplanned shutdowns of production lines and/or plants; reductions in 
OEM vehicle production plans; and changes to OEM product mix. These risks 
include: 
 
• Lower sales 
• Production inefficiencies due to production lines being stopped/restarted 
unexpectedly based on OEMs' production priorities 
• Premium freight costs to expedite shipments; and/or other unrecoverable costs  
• Skilled labour attraction/retention 
• Price increases from sub-suppliers that have been negatively impacted by 
production inefficiencies, premium freight costs and/or other costs related to the 
semiconductor chip shortage 

Impact of energy shortages • Risks related to production shutdowns due to energy shortages/rationing. These 
risks include: 

 
• Lower sales 
• Higher energy costs 
• Premium freight costs to expedite shipments; and/or other unrecoverable costs  
• Price increases from sub-suppliers that have been negatively impacted by 
production inefficiencies, premium freight costs and/or other costs related to 
production shutdowns resulting from energy rationing 

Impact of supply chain disruptions Risks related to supply chain disruptions, such as magnesium and silicon shortages, 
include:  
 

• Lower sales 
• Higher commodity costs 
• Production inefficiencies due to production lines being stopped/restarted 
unexpectedly  
• Premium freight costs to expedite shipments; and/or other unrecoverable costs  
• Price increases from sub-suppliers that have been negatively impacted by 
production inefficiencies, premium freight costs and/or other costs related to the 
commodity shortages 

Inflationary price increases • Commodity cost volatility 
• Increase in our cost structure as a result of inability to offset inflationary price 

increases through continuous improvement actions, price increases, adjustments 
to our own operations or otherwise 

• Price increases or surcharges from sub-suppliers in connection with inflationary 
pressures they face 

• Skilled labour attraction/retention 
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Forward-looking statements are based on information currently available to us, and are based on assumptions and analyses made by us in light 
of our experience and our perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors we 
believe are appropriate in the circumstances. While we believe we have a reasonable basis for making any such forward-looking statements, 
they are not a guarantee of future performance or outcomes. Whether actual results and developments conform to our expectations and 
predictions is subject to a number of risks, assumptions and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control, and the effects of which can 
be difficult to predict, including, without limitation: 
 

Risks Related to the Automotive Industry  
 
• economic cyclicality; 
• regional production volume declines, including as a result 

of the COVID-19 pandemic, the semiconductor chip 
shortage and energy shortages, including in China; 

• intense competition; 
• potential restrictions on free trade;  
• trade disputes/tariffs; 

 
  Customer and Supplier Related Risks 

 
• concentration of sales with six customers;  
• emergence of potentially disruptive Electric Vehicle 

OEMs, including risks related to limited 
revenues/operating history of new OEM entrants; 

• OEM consolidation and cooperation; 
• shifts in market shares among vehicles or vehicle 

segments; 
• shifts in consumer "take rates" for products we sell; 
• dependence on outsourcing;  
• quarterly sales fluctuations; 
• potential loss of any material purchase orders; 
• a deterioration in the financial condition of our supply 

base, including as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic; 
 
Manufacturing Operational Risks 

 
• product and new facility launch risks; 
• operational underperformance; 
• restructuring costs; 
• impairment charges; 
• labour disruptions;  
• COVID-19 shutdowns;  
• supply disruptions, including with respect to 

semiconductor chips; 
• higher costs to mitigate supply disruptions; 
• climate change risks; 
• skilled labour attraction/retention and leadership 

succession; 
 
IT Security/Cybersecurity Risks 
 
• IT/Cybersecurity breach; 
• Product cybersecurity breach; 
 

Pricing Risks 
 
• pricing risks following time of quote; 
• price concessions; 
• commodity cost volatility; 
• declines in scrap steel/aluminum prices; 
 
Warranty / Recall Risks 

 
• costs related to repair or replace defective products, 

including due to a recall; 
• warranty or recall costs that exceed warranty provisions 

or insurance coverage limits; 
• product liability claims; 

 
Acquisition Risks 
 
• competition for strategic acquisition targets; 
• inherent merger and acquisition risks;  
• acquisition integration risk; 

 
Other Business Risks 

 
• risks related to conducting business through joint 

ventures; 
• our ability to consistently develop and commercialize 

innovative products or processes; 
• our changing business risk profile as a result of increased 

investment in electrification and autonomous/assisted 
driving, including: higher R&D and engineering costs, and 
challenges in quoting for profitable returns on products for 
which we may not have significant quoting experience; 

• risks of conducting business in foreign markets; 
• fluctuations in relative currency values;  
• tax risks; 
• reduced financial flexibility as a result of an economic 

shock; 
• changes in credit ratings assigned to us;  
 
Legal, Regulatory and Other Risks 

 
• antitrust risk; 
• legal claims and/or regulatory actions against us; and 

changes in laws and regulations, including those related 
to vehicle emissions or made as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

 
In evaluating forward-looking statements, we caution readers not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statement. 
Additionally, readers should specifically consider the various factors which could cause actual events or results to differ materially 
from those indicated by such forward-looking statements, including the risks, assumptions and uncertainties above which are: 
 
• discussed under the "Industry Trends and Risks" heading of our Management's Discussion and Analysis; and 
• set out in our Annual Information Form filed with securities commissions in Canada, our annual report on Form 40-F filed with 

the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, and subsequent filings. 
 

Readers should also consider discussion of our risk mitigation activities with respect to certain risk factors, which can also be found 
in our Annual Information Form. 
 


